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3V

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

4

R67
2.2K
0402

R68
2.2K
0402

R69 100.0
0402
R70 100.0
0402

PA_00/SPI2_MISO/OSPI0_MISO/SMC0_D00

PA_01/SPI2_MOSI/OSPI_MOSI/SMC0_D01

PA_02/SPI2_D2/OSPI_D2/OSPI_D2/TWI3_SCL/SMC0_D02/TM0_ACLK3

PA_04/SPI2_CLK/OSPI_CLK/SMC0_D04

PA_05/SPI2_SEL1/OSPI_SEL1/SMC0_D05/SPI2_SS

PA_06/SPI0_CLK/UART0_TX/OSPI_D4/SMC0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PA_07/SPI0_MISO/UART0_RX/OSPI_D5/SMC0_D07/TM0_ACI0

PA_08/SPI0_MOSI/UART0_RTS/OSPI_D6/SMC0_D08/TM0_ACLK2

PA_09/SPI0_SEL1/UART0_CTS/OSPI_D7/SMC0_D09/SPI0_SS

PA_10/TWI0_SCL/SPI1_CLK/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D10

PA_11/TWI0_SDA/SPI1_MISO/HADC0_EOC_OUT/SMC0_D11/TM0_ACI4

PA_12/SH0_FLG0/SPI1_MOSI/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_D12

PA_13/SH0_FLG1/SPI1_SEL1b/TM0_TMR2/SMC0_D13/SPI1_SS

PA_14/TWI2_SCL/SPI1_D2/UART1_RX/SMC0_D14/TM0_ACI1

PA_15/TWI2_SDA/SPI1_D3/UART1_TX/SMC0_D15

PB_00/MLB0_DAT/TWI1_SCL/UART1_RTS/SMC0_AMS0/TM0_ACI3

PB_01/MLB0_SIG/TWI1_SDA/UART1_CTS/SMC0_ARE/TM0_CLK

PB_02/MLB0_CLK/SH0_FLG3/LP1_ACK/SMC0_AWE/TM0_ACLK4

PB_03/TM0_TMR3/SH0_FLG2/SPI2_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR1/CNT0_UD

PB_04/TM0_TMR4/SPI1_RDY/LP0_ACK/SMC0_ADDR2/CNT0_ZM

PB_05/TM0_TMR5/SPI2_RDY/SPI0_SEL2b/SMC0_ADDR3/CNT0_DG

PB_06/LP0_CLK/SPI1_SEL5/TRACE0_CLK

PB_07/LP0_D0/SPI2_SEL5/TRACE0_D00

PB_08/LP0_D1/SPI1_SEL7/TM0_TMR6/TRACE0_D01

PB_09/LP0_D2/SPI2_SEL7/TM0_TMR7/TRACE0_D02

PB_10/LP0_D3/SPI1_SEL2/TRACE0_D03

PB_11/LP0_D4/SPI0_RDY/UART2_RX/TM0_ACI2

PB_12/LP0_D5/SPI2_SEL3/UART2_TX

PB_13/LP0_D6/SPI1_SEL3/UART2_RTS

PB_14/LP0_D7/SPI0_SEL3/UART2_CTS

PB_15/LP1_D0/SPI0_SEL4/SMC0_ADDR4

PC_00/LP1_D1/TWI4_SCL/TRACE0_D04/SPI1_SEL4

PC_01/LP1_D2/TWI4_SDA/TRACE0_D05/SPI2_SEL4

PC_02/LP1_D3/TWI5_SCL/TRACE0_D06/SPI1_SEL6

PC_03/LP1_D4/TWI5_SDA/TRACE0_D07/SPI2_SEL6

PC_04/LP1_D5/OSPI_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR5

PC_05/LP1_D6/OSPI_SEL3/TM0_TMR8/SMC0_ADDR6

PC_06/LP1_D7/SPI1_RDY/SMC0_ADDR7

PC_08/OSPI0_CLK/PPI0_D16

PC_07/LP1_CLK/OSPI_SEL4/TM0_TMR9/SYS_FAULT

PC_09/OSPI0_D3/PPI0_D17

PC_10/OSPI0_D2/PPI0_D18

PC_11/OSPI0_MOSI/PPI0_D19

PC_12/OSPI0_MISO/PPI0_D20

PC_13/OSPI0_D7/PPI0_D21

PC_14/OSPI0_D6/PPI0_D22

PC_15/OSPI0_D5/PPI0_D23

PD_00/OSPI0_D4

PD_01/OSPI0_SEL/PPI0_D06

PD_02/UART1_RTS/SH1_FLG10/ETH0_CRS

PD_03/UART1_CTS/SH0_FLG11/LP0_ACK/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PD_04/UART1_RX/OSPI0_DQS/PPI0_D07/TM0_ACI1

PD_05/UART1_TX/PPI0_D08/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PD_06/UART0_CTS/ETH0_RX_ER

PD_07/UART0_RTS/ETH0_COL

PD_08/UART0_RX/TM0_ACI0

PD_09/UART0_TX

PD_10/UART2_RX/PPI0_D09/TM0_ACI2

PD_11/UART2_TX/PPI0_D10

PD_12/TM0_TMR6/UART2_RTS/PPI0_D11

PD_13/TM0_TMR7/UART2_CTS/PPI0_D12

PD_14/TWI4_SCL/LP1_ACK/SH1_FLG9/PPI0_D13

PD_15/TWI4_SDA/TM0_TMR15/PPI0_D14

PE_00/TWI5_SCL/SPI3_SEL3/PPI0_D15

PE_01/TWI5_SDA/SPI3_SEL4/PPI0_FS1/TM0_ACLK15

PE_02/TWI0_SCL/SPI1_SEL4/HADC0_MUX0/PPI0_FS2
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PG_00/CAN0_TX/TM0_ACLK10

PG_01/CAN1_RX/SPI2_SEL6/TM0_ACI11

PG_02/CAN1_TX/SPI0_SEL5

PG_03/UART3_TX

PG_04/UART3_RX/TM0_ACI13

PG_05/SPI3_CLK/TM0_ACLK11

PG_06/SPI3_MISO

PG_07/SPI3_MOSI/TM0_ACLK12

PG_08/SPI3_SEL1/SPI3_SS

PG_09/UART3_RTS/SPI1_SEL6/SH0_LG14/TM0_ACLK1

PG_10/UART3_CTS/SH1_FLG14/TM0_ACLK3

PG_11/SH1_FLG15

PG_12/TM0_TMR3/SPI2_SEL4/SH1_FLG11/OSPI0_SEL3

PG_13/SH0_FLG0/SH1_FLG6/OSPI0_SEL4

PG_14/TM0_TMR10/SPI0_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR25/TM0_ACI10

PG_15/TM0_TMR11/SPI2_RDY/SPI3_SEL5/SMC0_ADDR24

PH_00/TM0_TMR12/SPI3_SEL7/SMC0_ADDR23/TM0_ACI12

PH_01/TM0_TMR13/SPI0_RDY/SMC0_ADDR22/TM0_ACI13

PH_02/SH0_FLG1/SPI2_SEL/TM0_TMR14/SMC0_ADDR21

PH_03/ETH0_MDC/TRACE0_D08/SMC0_AMS1

PH_04/ETH0_MDIO/TRACE0_D09/SMC0_AMS2

PH_05/ETH0_RXD0/TRACE0_D10/SMC0_AMS3

PH_06/ETH0_RXD1/TRACE0_D11/SMC0_ABE0

PH_07/ETH0_RXCLK_REFLCK/TRACE0_D12/SMC0_ABE1

PH_08/ETH0_RXCTL_RXDV/TRACE0_D13/SMC0_AOE

PH_09/ETH0_TXD0/TRACE0_D14/SMC0_ARDY

PH_10/ETH0_TXD1/TRACE0_D15/SMC0_ADDR8

PH_11/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_ADDR9

PH_12/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_ADDR10

PH_13/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_ADDR11

PH_14/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_ADD12

PH_15/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_ADDR13

PI_00/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A14

PI_01/SH1_FLG0/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/TWI2_SCL/SMC0_ADDR15

PI_02/SH1_FLG1/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/TWI3_SDA/SMC0_ADDR16

PI_03/TWI1_SCL/SH0_FLG4/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SMC0_ADDR17

PI_04/TWI1_SDA/SH0_FLG5/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SMC0_ADDR18

PI_05/ETH0_PTPPPS2/OSPI0_SEL2/SHO_FLG15/SMC0_ADDR19/TM0_ACLK2

PI_06/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SMC0_ADDR20/TM0_ACLK14

PG_12/TM0_TMR3/SPI2_SEL4/SH1_FLG11/OSPI0_SEL3

PG_13/SH0_FLG0/SH1_FLG6/OSPI0_SEL4

PG_08/SPI3_SEL1/SPI3_SS

PG_09/UART3_RTS/SPI1_SEL6/SH0_LG14/TM0_ACLK1

PG_07/SPI3_MOSI/TM0_ACLK12

PG_06/SPI3_MISO

PG_05/SPI3_CLK/TM0_ACLK11

PG_04/UART3_RX/TM0_ACI13

PG_03/UART3_TX

PG_02/CAN1_TX/SPI0_SEL5

PG_11/SH1_FLG15

PG_10/UART3_CTS/SH1_FLG14/TM0_ACLK3

PG_01/CAN1_RX/SPI2_SEL6/TM0_ACI11

PG_00/CAN0_TX/TM0_ACLK10

PG_15/TM0_TMR11/SPI2_RDY/SPI3_SEL5/SMC0_ADDR24

PG_14/TM0_TMR10/SPI0_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR25/TM0_ACI10

PH_00/TM0_TMR12/SPI3_SEL7/SMC0_ADDR23/TM0_ACI12

PH_01/TM0_TMR13/SPI0_RDY/SMC0_ADDR22/TM0_ACI13

PH_02/SH0_FLG1/SPI2_SEL/TM0_TMR14/SMC0_ADDR21

PH_03/ETH0_MDC/TRACE0_D08/SMC0_AMS1

PH_04/ETH0_MDIO/TRACE0_D09/SMC0_AMS2

PH_05/ETH0_RXD0/TRACE0_D10/SMC0_AMS3

PH_06/ETH0_RXD1/TRACE0_D11/SMC0_ABE0

PH_07/ETH0_RXCLK_REFLCK/TRACE0_D12/SMC0_ABE1

PH_08/ETH0_RXCTL_RXDV/TRACE0_D13/SMC0_AOE

PH_09/ETH0_TXD0/TRACE0_D14/SMC0_ARDY

PH_10/ETH0_TXD1/TRACE0_D15/SMC0_ADDR8

PH_11/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_ADDR9

PH_12/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_ADDR10

PH_13/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_ADDR11

PH_14/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_ADD12

PH_15/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_ADDR13

PI_00/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A14

PI_01/SH1_FLG0/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/TWI2_SCL/SMC0_ADDR15

PI_02/SH1_FLG1/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/TWI3_SDA/SMC0_ADDR16

PI_03/TWI1_SCL/SH0_FLG4/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SMC0_ADDR17

PI_04/TWI1_SDA/SH0_FLG5/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SMC0_ADDR18

PI_05/ETH0_PTPPPS2/OSPI0_SEL2/SHO_FLG15/SMC0_ADDR19/TM0_ACLK2

PI_06/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SMC0_ADDR20/TM0_ACLK14
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0.1uF
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0.47UF

C79

0402
0.47UF 0.22UF

0402

C80 C81

0402
0.22UF
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0.47UF
0402
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C103 C104
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0402 0402
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0.22UF
C106 C107

0.22UF
0402 0402
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0.22UF0.22UF

C109
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C110

0402
0.22UF1UF
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04020402
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1UF

C113

0402
1UF

0402
1UF
C114

0402

C115
1UF

C116
1UF
0402

1000PF
0402

C117

0402
1000PF
C118

1000PF
0402
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0201
10000pF
C120

0201

C121
10000pF

C122
10000pF
0201

C123

0201
10000pF

C124
10000pF
02010201
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C125C126

0201
10000pF
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0201
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0201
10000pF
0201
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0201 0201
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0201
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C133

0201
10000pF
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0201 0201
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10000pF 10000pF
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0201 0201
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10000pF

0201
10000pF
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0201

C139
10000pF

C140

0201
10000pF 10000pF

C197

0201
10000pF
C198

0201
10000pF
0201

C199

0201

C200
10000pF

VDD_INT

VDD_EXT

VDD_VREF_EXT

VDD_INT

0.1uF
0402

C222
0.1uF
0402

C223
0.1uF
0402

C224
0.1uF
0402

C225
0.1uF
0402

C226
0.1uF
0402

C227
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Clocks/Boot Mode

3V

XA

CLK0

CLK1

CLK2

CLK3

CLK4

CLK5

CLK6

CLK7

XB

CLKIN

INTR

SDA

SCL

I2C_LSB

SSC_DIS

OEB

V
D

D
1

V
D

D
2

V
D

D
O

A
V

D
D

O
B

V
D

D
O

C
V

D
D

O
D

G
N

D
1

G
N

D
2

3V

SYS_BMODE0

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_BMODE1

UART0 slave boot

111

SW1: Boot mode selection switch

DEFAULT

LP0 slave boot

Reserved 

SPI2 slave boot

SPI2 master boot

No boot/Custom ROM

110

101

100

011

010

001

000

BMODE[2:0]

Reserved 

OSPI Boot

Boot Source

TWI Address 1110000x
x is the R/W bit.  Read - 1, Write - 0

25MHz

24.576MHz

1

22

21

18

17

14

13

10

9

2

4

8

19

12

3

5

6

7 2
4

2
0

1
6

1
5

1
1

2
3

2
5

U9

QFN24
SI5356A

SYS_CLKIN0

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

R18
1.50K
0402

R19
3.01K
0402

0402

R20
10K

0402

R21
10K

0402

R22
10K

AUDIO_CLK

0402
0R23

0402
0R24

8

R25
0
0402

R27
0
0402

R28
0
0402

3V 3V1_8V

R30 0
0402

R31 0
0402

CLK1

CLK2

DNP

R32
0
0402 0402

DNP

0
R33

R34

0402
499.0K

C141
27PF
0402 0402

27PF
C142

1.2K
0402

R35

SYS_XTAL0 SYS_CLKIN0

OPTIONAL DSP CRYSTALS

R23 should be depopulated
when using the optional circuit

C143
0.1uF
0402

C144
0.1uF
0402

C145
0.1uF
0402

SW1

8

2

4

C 1

ROTARY

BOOT Mode

0
0402
R119

SYS_CLKIN1

R119 should be depopulated
when using the optional circuit

DNP

0
R120

0402 0402

R128
0

DNP

R129
499.0K
0402

27PF
C220

0402 0402
27PF
C221

1.2K
R130

0402

SYS_XTAL1 SYS_CLKIN1

25MHz

Y2

25MHz

Y
1

2
5

M
H

z

Y
3

2
5

M
H

z
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R71
10K

C189
0.01UF
0402

74CBTLV1G125D

4

SC70_5

2

U6
1

1
U7

2

74CBTLV1G125D

4

SC70_5

74CBTLV1G125D

U8

4

1

SC70_5

2

0402
33R73

0.01UF
C187

0402

10K
R77

0402 0402

R78
10K

0402
10K
R79 R80

10K
0402

C188
0.01UF
0402
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0402
10K
R74

10K
R75

0402
DNP

C186

0402
0.01UF

DNP

R76

0402
10K

0402

R81
10K

3V

OE

BA
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3V

3V

SPIFLASH_CS

SPIFLASH_CS

SPIFLASH_SPI2D2

SPIFLASH_SPI2D2

SPIFLASH_SPI2D3

SPIFLASH_SPI2D3

SPI2D2_D3_EN

SP2IFLASH_CS_EN

PA_00/SPI2_MISO/OSPI0_MISO/SMC0_D00

PA_04/SPI2_CLK/OSPI_CLK/SMC0_D04

PA_01/SPI2_MOSI/OSPI_MOSI/SMC0_D01

PA_05/SPI2_SEL1/OSPI_SEL1/SMC0_D05/SPI2_SS

PA_02/SPI2_D2/OSPI_D2/OSPI_D2/TWI3_SCL/SMC0_D02/TM0_ACLK3

PA_03/SPI2_D3/OSPI_D3/TWI3_SDA/SMC0_D03

33R72
0402

SYS_HWRST

512Mb QSPI FLASH

R131 0
0402 DNP

3V

3V

DQ0

DQ1

DQ2/W#

DQ3

DQ5

DQ4

DQ6

DQ7

CLK

DQS

Vpp/W#

VCC1 VCC2

VSS1 VSS2

RESET#

ERR#

RFU1
RFU2
RFU3

DNU(PSC)

VCC3

VSS3
S#

256Mb xSPI FLASH

R133

0402
10K

33
0402
R134

10K
R135

0402 0402
10K
R136

0402
10K
R137

0402
10K
R138

0402
0.01UF
C237

U24

BGA

E
5

IS25LX256

C2

C3

A3

B
4

B1

C4

D5

A5

E
4

D3

B
3

D4

B2

E2

C5

E1

D
1

E3

A4

A2

D2

B5

C
1

33R139
0402

DNP
R140
0402

0

OSPIFLASH_CS

PC_10/OSPI0_D2/PPI0_D18

PC_09/OSPI0_D3/PPI0_D17

PC_12/OSPI0_MISO/PPI0_D20

PC_08/OSPI0_CLK/PPI0_D16

PC_11/OSPI0_MOSI/PPI0_D19

SYS_HWRST

PD_04/UART1_RX/OSPI0_DQS/PPI0_D07/TM0_ACI1

OE

BA
2

SC70_5

U23

74CBTLV1G125D

4

1

OSPIFLASH_CS

OSPIFLASH_CS_EN

PD_01/OSPI0_SEL/PPI0_D06

10K
R141

0402

10K
R142

DNP
0402

3V 3V

0.01UF
0402

C238

DQ0

DQ1

DQ2/W#

DQ3

DQ5

DQ4

DQ6

DQ7

CLK

DQS

Vpp/W#

VCC1 VCC2

VSS1 VSS2

RESET#

ERR#

RFU1
RFU2
RFU3

DNU(PSC)

VCC3

VSS3
S#

U2

C2

E
5

E
4

B5

B1
A3
A2

A5

A4

B
3

C
1

D
1

B
4

C5

C3

B2

E1

E2

D5

E3

D4

C4

D2

D3

IS25LP512M-RHLE
BGA

Footprint is OSPI compatible

R143 0
0402
R144 0
0402
R145 0
0402
R146 0
0402

PA_06/SPI0_CLK/UART0_TX/OSPI_D4/SMC0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PA_07/SPI0_MISO/UART0_RX/OSPI_D5/SMC0_D07/TM0_ACI0

PA_08/SPI0_MOSI/UART0_RTS/OSPI_D6/SMC0_D08/TM0_ACLK2

PB_09/LP0_D2/SPI2_SEL7/TM0_TMR7/TRACE0_D02
DNP

DNP

DNP

DNP
0402

0R147

0402
0R148

R149 0
0402

0402
0R150

PD_00/OSPI0_D4

PC_15/OSPI0_D5/PPI0_D23

PC_14/OSPI0_D6/PPI0_D22

PC_13/OSPI0_D7/PPI0_D21
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UART/JTAG

3V
OE0

B0A0

OE1

B1A1

OE2

B2A2

OE3

B3A3

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

NC2

NC3

NC0

NC1

3V

3V

VBUS

D+

D-

GND

SHELL

ID

USBM

USBP

RXD

TXD

CBUS0
CBUS1

VCCIO

RESET

OSCI
OSCO

3V3OUT

VCC

CBUS2

RTS

CBUS4
AGND

DGND1
DGND2
DGND3
TEST

CTS

DTR

DSR

DCD

RI

CBUS3

EPAD

C190

0402
0.01UF

1

12 11

13

9 8

10

5 6

4

2

TSSOP14

U11

PI3C3125

3

6

ESDA6V1SC

D1

4 5

23

1

2

1

5

ESD7004

D2

7

6

10

9

4 8

3

600
FER1

600
FER2

0.1UF
C191

0402
0.01UF
C192

0402
0.1UF
0402

C193
4.7UF
C194

0603
1M
R82

0603

0402

C195
0.1UF 0.01UF

0402

C196

YELLOW
LED7

R83

0402
330.0

LED8
YELLOW

0402
330.0
R84

UART0_FLOW_EN

USB to UART

UART0_EN

0402
R85 0

R86

0402
10K

4

6

5

2

3

1
P2

USB-MICRO

0402

R87
10K

0402
10K
R88 R89

10K
0402

U10

FT232RQ
QFN32

33

11

3

7

6

31

8

26
20
17

4

24
9

32

10

19

16

28
27

18

1

21
22

30

2

15

14

R90

0402
10K

3V

0402

R91
10K

USB to UART

TX RX

10

DNPDNP

USB_VBUS

3V

9

P1

DEBUG

2

7

1

6

43

8

10

50402
10K
R92

DNP

0402
10K
R93

0402
R94 0

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

JTG0_TRST

JTG0_TDO/SWO

JTG0_TDI

TARGET_RESET

PA_08/SPI0_MOSI/UART0_RTS/OSPI_D6/SMC0_D08/TM0_ACLK2

PA_09/SPI0_SEL1/UART0_CTS/OSPI_D7/SMC0_D09/SPI0_SS

PA_06/SPI0_CLK/UART0_TX/OSPI_D4/SMC0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PA_07/SPI0_MISO/UART0_RX/OSPI_D5/SMC0_D07/TM0_ACI0
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LEDs/Reset/SoftConfig

3V

3V

MR

RESET

GND

VCC

LED6
RED

4
2

1
U17

SN74LVC1G08

R46
330.0
0402

R47
10K

0402
R48
10K
0402

R49
10K
04024

2

1
U18

SN74LVC1G08

C147
0.01UF
0402

C148
0.01UF
0402

C149
0.01UF
0402

R50
10K
0402

3

2

1

4
U4

ADM6315
SOT143

SYS_HWRST

R51
10K
0402

TARGET_RESET

CON_RESET_IN

3V

330.0
R36

0402

YELLOW
LED2

R37
330.0
0402

R38
330.0
0402

R39
330.0
0402

LED3
GREEN

LED4
YELLOW

LED5
YELLOW

RESET

POWER

11

3V

3V

A2 GPB7

GPB6

GPB5

GPB4

GPB0

GPA4

GPB1

GPA5

GPB2

GPA6

GPA7

GPB3

A1

A0

INTB

INTA

RESET

SDA

SCL

VDD

GPA3

GPA2

GPA1

GPA0

TWI Address 0100001x
x is the R/W bit.  Read - 1, Write - 0

3

2

1

21

27

8

23

9

11

15

18

16

5

12

13 4

17

26

25

20

22

24

14

MCP23017

28

19

U16

QFN28

10K
R40

0402

10K
R41

0402

0402

R42
10K

DNP

DNP
0402

R43
10K

0402

R44
10K

10K

DNP
0402

R450.01UF
0402

C146

SYS_HWRST

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA
SP2IFLASH_CS_EN

SPI2D2_D3_EN

UART0_EN

UART0_FLOW_EN

SW2
MOMENTARY

RESET

OSPIFLASH_CS_EN
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Power

3V

VDD_EXT

VDD_EXT

12

JP1

2

3

1

IDC

POWER

VDD_INPUT

VBUS_TYPEC

VDD_Connector

TP1

1_35V

ADSP-SC594 Power Sequence

1UF
C150

0805

TP2

VDD_VREF_EXT

EN

VIN VOUT

NC

GND
2

4

51

3

ADP151AUJZ
TSOT

VDD_INPUT

PG1

C151
2.2PF
0402

PG3

TP3

TP4

4.7uF
C153

1206

C154

1206
4.7uF

C155
10UF
1210

EN

RT

MODE/SYNC

V
IN

1

PG

SW2

FB
P

G
N

D

A
G

N
D

SW1

P
G

N
D

1
P

G
N

D
2

V
IN

2

U14

1
3 7

5
1 4

12

6

11

9

10

2

LTC3307A
LQFN

L3
220nH

83

R52
59.0K
0402

R53
0
1206

E
N

/
U

V

C
L

K
O

U
T

VIN2

GND2

BIAS

SW2

FB1

VIN1

GND1

INTVcc

SYNC/MODE

PG

TR/SS

R
T

G
N

D

BST

SW3

SW1

FB2
NC1

NC2

U15

12

5
20

8

10

7

2
1

1
7

18

1

15

3

4

6

19

9

2

13

11

1
6

1
4

LT8636
LQFN

1UF
C158

1206
10UF
1210

C159

EN

MODE/SYNC

SSTT

ITH

V
IN

1

PGOOD

SW1

FB

RT

A
G

N
D

P
G

N
D

1

V
IN

2
V

IN
3

V
IN

4

SW2
SW3
SW4

P
G

N
D

2
P

G
N

D
3

U5 1
9

1
0

9
8
7

1
2

1
1

4

52

15

18

6

14

3

17

16

13

1

LTC3310S

LQFN

1UF
C160

1206
10UF
1210

C161

L4
1.0UH

C162
0.1UF
0603

C163
47PF
0402

C164
47UF
1210

C165
47UF
1210

C166
47UF
1210

R54
41.2K
0402

R56
100.0K
0402

PG1INTVcc

C167
1UF
1206

R57 0
0402

R58 0
0402

R59
15.8KC168

1500PF
0402

DNP

INTVcc

0402

C169
0.22UF
0402

C170
0.22UF
0402

C171
22UF
1206

C172
22UF
1206

PG3

C173
0.1uF
0402

C174
270PF
0603

R60
37.4K
0402

PG4

4.7uF
C175

1206

C177
0.1uF
0402

C178
100PF
0603

C179
47UF
1210

C180
47UF
1210

C181
47UF
1210

C182
47UF
1210

C183
47UF
1210

C184
47UF
1210

VDD_INT

C185
3.3pF
0402

R65
1.69M
0402

R66
91K
0402

L5
100nH

Kelvin traces stacked leading to VDD_INT balls 1UF
0805

C152
R117
0
0402

C156
0.1UF
0201

C157
0.1UF
0201

R118
0
0402

C176
0.1UF
0402

C214
22UF
1206

C215
22UF
1206

C216
22UF
1206

0.1uF
0402

C217

C218
100PF
0603

DNP

0402
100.0K
R121

0402

R122
30.0K

R123
59.0K
0402

59.0K
0402

R124

VDD_VREF_EXT

R55
100K
0402

R63
100K
0402

R64
100K
0402
DNP

R116
100K
0402

R62 100K
0402

R61 100K
0402

1_8V

VDD_INT

0402

R29
100K

0603
R127 38.3K

R26
0
0402

1) VDD_EXT - VDD_REF_EXT <= 1.8v during Power Up and Power Down

2) VDD_INT and VDD_DMC after VDD_REF_EXT

3) DSP Held in Reset for 20 ms

DNP

DNPDNP

DNP
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USB Type C PD
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ADDR0
ADDR1

CC2DB
CC2

CC1
CC1DB

VBUS_VS_Disch

RESET
Alert

SDA
SCL

Attach
A_B_Side

Power_OK3
Power_OK2

GPIO

DISCH
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STUSB4500
QFN

GND2

RX+2

RX-2

VBus2

SBU1

D-1

D+1

CC1

VBus1

TX-1

TX+1

GND

GND4

TX+2

TX-2

VBus4

CC2

D+2

D-2

SBU2

VBus3

RX-2

RX+1

GND3

G
N

D
5

G
N

D
6

P3

S
1

S
2

B12

B11

B10

B9

B8

B7

B6

B5

B4

B3

B2

B1

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6

A7

A8

A9

A10

A11

A12

USB-TYPE-C

1206

C208
4.7uF

C209
1.0UF
0805

C210
1.0UF
0805

C211
1.0UF
0805

2V7

1V2

CC1

CC2

R17 100.0K
0402

R102 100.0K
0402

R103
100.0K
0402

R104
100.0K
0402

DNP

DNP

2V7

R105
100.0K
0402

ZENER
D5

ESDA25P35-1U1M

U19

5

6

7

8

1

2

3

4

STL6P3LLH6

8-PowerVDFN

U20

5

6

7

8

1

2

3

4

STL6P3LLH6

8-PowerVDFN

D3

12

3

ESDA25W5

ZENER
D6

ESDA25P35-1U1MR106
100.0K
0402

R107
22K
0402

R108
100
0402

C212
0.1UF
0402

VBUS_TYPEC

R109
1.0K
0402

R110
470
0805

C213
1.0UF
0805

D4
NRVTSA3100ET3G

R111
1.0K
0402

Cutable Trace

R112 0
0402
R113 0
0402
R114 0
0402
R115 0
0402

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

DNP

DNP

USB Power

PB_05/TM0_TMR5/SPI2_RDY/SPI0_SEL2b/SMC0_ADDR3/CNT0_DG

PB_04/TM0_TMR4/SPI1_RDY/LP0_ACK/SMC0_ADDR2/CNT0_ZM
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DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN20

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN20

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

GND1

SPI2_OSPI_MISO

SPI2_OSPI_MOSI

SPI2_OSPI_D2

SPI2_OSPI_D3

SPI2_OSPI_CLK

SPI2_OSPI_SSb

OSPI_D4

OSPI_D5

OSPI_D6

OSPI_D7

SPI2_SEL2b

GND4

SPI2_OSPI_DQS

29

TWI0_SCL

TWI0_SDA

TWI1_SCL

TWI1_SDA

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

UART0_TXb

UART0_RXb

UART0_RTSb

UART0_CTSb

GND2

SPI0_CLK

SPI0_MISO

SPI0_MOSI

SPI0_SSb

SPI0_SEL2b

SPI1_CLK

SPI1_MISO

SPI1_MOSI

SPI1_SSb

SPI1_SEL2b

GND3

SPI0_RDY

SPI1_RDY

SPI2_RDY

UART1_TXb

UART1_RXb

UART1_RTSb

UART1_CTSb

UART2_TXb

UART2_RXb

UART2_RTSb

UART2_CTSb

GND6

GPIO1

GND5

GPIO4

MSI_D0

MSI_D1

MSI_D2

MSI_D3

MSI_D4

MSI_D5

MSI_D6

MSI_D7

GND7

73

75

77

GND9

LINKPORT0_D7

LINKPORT0_D6

LINKPORT0_D5

LINKPORT0_D4

LINKPORT0_D3

LINKPORT0_D2

LINKPORT0_D1

LINKPORT0_D0

LINKPORT0_ACK

LINKPORT0_CLK

GPIO2

GPIO3

MSI_CLK

MSI_CMD

MSI_CDb

GND8

CAN0_TX

CAN0_RX

GND

CAN1_TX

CAN1_RX

74

ID0

ID1

GND10

LINKPORT1_D7

LINKPORT1_D6

LINKPORT1_D5

LINKPORT1_D4

LINKPORT1_D3

LINKPORT1_D2

LINKPORT1_D1

LINKPORT1_D0

LINKPORT1_ACK

LINKPORT1_CLK

J2

100

98

96

94

92

90

88

86

84

82

80

74

72

70

68

66

64

62

60

58

56

52

99

97

95

93

91

89

87

85

83

81

79

77

75

73

71

69

67

65

63

61

59

57

55

51

50

48

46

44

42

40

38

36

34

32

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

49

47

45

43

41

39

37

35

33

31

29

25

23

21

19

17

15

13

11

9

7

5

3

1

IDC

HADC0_VIN0

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN3

GND1

DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN14

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN17

DAI0_PIN18

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN20

GND3

GND7

USB1_DP

USB1_DM

GND2

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN13

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN20

GND4

GND8

USB_D0

USB_D1

GND5

HADC_VIN0

HADC_VIN1

HADC_VIN2

HADC_VIN3

USB1_ID

USB1_VBUS

USB1_VBC

SPI3_CLK

USB0_DP

USB0_DM

USB0_ID

USB0_VBUS

USB0_VBC

SPI3_MISO

SPI3_MOSI

SPI3_SS

GPIO5

GND9

MLB_CLKP

MLB_CLKN

MLB_SIGP

MLB_SIGN

MLB_DATP

MLB_DATN

GND6

HADC_VIN4

HADC_VIN5

HADC_VIN6

HADC_VIN7

USB_D2

USB_D3

USB_D4

USB_D5

USB_D6

USB_D7

USB_NXT

USB_STP

USB_DIR

USB_CLK

USB_RESET

GPIO6

GPIO7

CNT_UD

CNT_ZM

CNT_DG

GND10

MLB_CLK

MLB_SIG

MLB_DAT

J1

82

94

86

84

80

78

76

74

72

70

68

66

64

62

85

60

58

55

100

98

96

87

75

73

71

69

67

54

52

50

48

46

99

97

95

93

91

89

56

65

63

61

59

57

53

51

49

47

45

44

42

40

38

36

34

32

30

28

26

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

43

41

39

37

35

33

31

29

27

25

23

21

19

17

15

13

11

9

7

5

3

1

IDC

27

78

76

SCL

Vss

SDA

WP

Vcc

U22

4

5

3

2

1

24AA01T
SOT-23-5

3V

C219
0.01UF
0402

ID0

ID1

ID0

ID1

R125
3.3K
0402

R126
3.3K
0402

3V

92

90

88

83

81

79

77

30

28

26

5453

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN14

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN17

DAI0_PIN18

DAI1_PIN13

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN18

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN6

HADC0_VIN7

PA_00/SPI2_MISO/OSPI0_MISO/SMC0_D00

PA_01/SPI2_MOSI/OSPI_MOSI/SMC0_D01

PA_02/SPI2_D2/OSPI_D2/OSPI_D2/TWI3_SCL/SMC0_D02/TM0_ACLK3

PA_03/SPI2_D3/OSPI_D3/TWI3_SDA/SMC0_D03

PA_04/SPI2_CLK/OSPI_CLK/SMC0_D04

PA_05/SPI2_SEL1/OSPI_SEL1/SMC0_D05/SPI2_SS

PA_06/SPI0_CLK/UART0_TX/OSPI_D4/SMC0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PA_07/SPI0_MISO/UART0_RX/OSPI_D5/SMC0_D07/TM0_ACI0

PA_08/SPI0_MOSI/UART0_RTS/OSPI_D6/SMC0_D08/TM0_ACLK2

PA_09/SPI0_SEL1/UART0_CTS/OSPI_D7/SMC0_D09/SPI0_SS

PB_03/TM0_TMR3/SH0_FLG2/SPI2_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR1/CNT0_UD

PG_05/SPI3_CLK/TM0_ACLK11

PF_13/SH0_FLG12/USB0_D0

PF_12/SH0_FLG13/USB0_D1

PF_11/SH1_FLG5/USB0_D2

PF_10/SH1_FLG4/USB0_D3

PF_07/SH1_FLG3/SPI3_SEL2/USB0_D4

PF_06/SH1_FLG2/SPI1_SEL7/USB0_D5

PF_05/MLB0_CLKOUT/USB0_D6/TM0_CLK

PF_04/USB0_D7/TM0_ACLK13

PF_08/SPI3_SEL6/SH1_FLG8/USB0_NXT/TM0_TMR11

PF_03/ETH1_CRS/SH0_FLG10/USB0_STP

PF_09/SH0_FLG9/USB0_DIR

PF_14/SH1_FLG12/USB0_CLKPG_06/SPI3_MISO

PG_07/SPI3_MOSI/TM0_ACLK12

PG_08/SPI3_SEL1/SPI3_SS

MLB0_CLKP

MLB0_CLKN

MLB0_SIGP

MLB0_SIGN

MLB0_DATP

MLB0_DATN

PB_03/TM0_TMR3/SH0_FLG2/SPI2_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR1/CNT0_UD

PB_04/TM0_TMR4/SPI1_RDY/LP0_ACK/SMC0_ADDR2/CNT0_ZM

PB_05/TM0_TMR5/SPI2_RDY/SPI0_SEL2b/SMC0_ADDR3/CNT0_DG

PG_11/SH1_FLG15

PB_02/MLB0_CLK/SH0_FLG3/LP1_ACK/SMC0_AWE/TM0_ACLK4

PB_01/MLB0_SIG/TWI1_SDA/UART1_CTS/SMC0_ARE/TM0_CLK

PB_00/MLB0_DAT/TWI1_SCL/UART1_RTS/SMC0_AMS0/TM0_ACI3

PD_04/UART1_RX/OSPI0_DQS/PPI0_D07/TM0_ACI1

PA_10/TWI0_SCL/SPI1_CLK/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D10

PA_11/TWI0_SDA/SPI1_MISO/HADC0_EOC_OUT/SMC0_D11/TM0_ACI4

PB_00/MLB0_DAT/TWI1_SCL/UART1_RTS/SMC0_AMS0/TM0_ACI3

PB_01/MLB0_SIG/TWI1_SDA/UART1_CTS/SMC0_ARE/TM0_CLK

PD_09/UART0_TX

PD_08/UART0_RX/TM0_ACI0

PD_07/UART0_RTS/ETH0_COL

PD_06/UART0_CTS/ETH0_RX_ER

PB_14/LP0_D7/SPI0_SEL3/UART2_CTS

PB_13/LP0_D6/SPI1_SEL3/UART2_RTS

PB_12/LP0_D5/SPI2_SEL3/UART2_TX

PB_11/LP0_D4/SPI0_RDY/UART2_RX/TM0_ACI2

PB_10/LP0_D3/SPI1_SEL2/TRACE0_D03

PB_09/LP0_D2/SPI2_SEL7/TM0_TMR7/TRACE0_D02

PB_08/LP0_D1/SPI1_SEL7/TM0_TMR6/TRACE0_D01

PB_07/LP0_D0/SPI2_SEL5/TRACE0_D00

PB_04/TM0_TMR4/SPI1_RDY/LP0_ACK/SMC0_ADDR2/CNT0_ZM

PB_06/LP0_CLK/SPI1_SEL5/TRACE0_CLK

PC_06/LP1_D7/SPI1_RDY/SMC0_ADDR7

PC_05/LP1_D6/OSPI_SEL3/TM0_TMR8/SMC0_ADDR6

PC_04/LP1_D5/OSPI_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR5

PC_03/LP1_D4/TWI5_SDA/TRACE0_D07/SPI2_SEL6

PC_02/LP1_D3/TWI5_SCL/TRACE0_D06/SPI1_SEL6

PC_01/LP1_D2/TWI4_SDA/TRACE0_D05/SPI2_SEL4

PC_00/LP1_D1/TWI4_SCL/TRACE0_D04/SPI1_SEL4

PB_15/LP1_D0/SPI0_SEL4/SMC0_ADDR4

PB_02/MLB0_CLK/SH0_FLG3/LP1_ACK/SMC0_AWE/TM0_ACLK4

PC_07/LP1_CLK/OSPI_SEL4/TM0_TMR9/SYS_FAULT

PG_02/CAN1_TX/SPI0_SEL5

PG_01/CAN1_RX/SPI2_SEL6/TM0_ACI11

PG_00/CAN0_TX/TM0_ACLK10

PF_15/CAN0_RX/TM0_ACI4

PA_06/SPI0_CLK/UART0_TX/OSPI_D4/SMC0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PA_07/SPI0_MISO/UART0_RX/OSPI_D5/SMC0_D07/TM0_ACI0

PA_08/SPI0_MOSI/UART0_RTS/OSPI_D6/SMC0_D08/TM0_ACLK2

PA_09/SPI0_SEL1/UART0_CTS/OSPI_D7/SMC0_D09/SPI0_SS

PB_05/TM0_TMR5/SPI2_RDY/SPI0_SEL2b/SMC0_ADDR3/CNT0_DG

PA_10/TWI0_SCL/SPI1_CLK/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D10

PA_11/TWI0_SDA/SPI1_MISO/HADC0_EOC_OUT/SMC0_D11/TM0_ACI4

PA_12/SH0_FLG0/SPI1_MOSI/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_D12

PA_13/SH0_FLG1/SPI1_SEL1b/TM0_TMR2/SMC0_D13/SPI1_SS

PB_10/LP0_D3/SPI1_SEL2/TRACE0_D03

PB_04/TM0_TMR4/SPI1_RDY/LP0_ACK/SMC0_ADDR2/CNT0_ZM

PG_15/TM0_TMR11/SPI2_RDY/SPI3_SEL5/SMC0_ADDR24

PH_01/TM0_TMR13/SPI0_RDY/SMC0_ADDR22/TM0_ACI13

PD_05/UART1_TX/PPI0_D08/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PD_04/UART1_RX/OSPI0_DQS/PPI0_D07/TM0_ACI1

PD_02/UART1_RTS/SH1_FLG10/ETH0_CRS

PD_03/UART1_CTS/SH0_FLG11/LP0_ACK/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PD_11/UART2_TX/PPI0_D10

PD_10/UART2_RX/PPI0_D09/TM0_ACI2

PD_12/TM0_TMR6/UART2_RTS/PPI0_D11

PD_13/TM0_TMR7/UART2_CTS/PPI0_D12

PD_00/OSPI0_D4

PH_00/TM0_TMR12/SPI3_SEL7/SMC0_ADDR23/TM0_ACI12

PC_14/OSPI0_D6/PPI0_D22 PC_15/OSPI0_D5/PPI0_D23
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VDD_Connector

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

JTG0_TDO/SWO

JTG0_TDI

JTG0_TRST

TARGET_RESET

SYS_CLKOUT

AUDIO_CLK

CLK1

CLK2

GND1

ETH0_MDIO

ETH0_MDC

ETH0_MD_INT

ETH0_GPIO_1

ETH0_GPIO_2

ETH0_RXD3

ETH0_RXD2

ETH0_RXD1

ETH0_RXD0

ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK

ETH0_RXCTL_CRS

GND3

ETH0_TXD3

ETH0_TXD2

ETH0_TXD1

ETH0_TXD0

ETH0_TXCLK

ETH0_TXEN

GND6

GND7

PPI_CLK

PPI_FS1

PPI_FS2

PPI_FS3

GND2

ETH1_MDIO

ETH1_MDC

ETH1_RXD1

ETH1_RXD0

ETH1_TXEN

ETH1_TXD0

ETH1_TXD1

ETH1_CRS

ETH1_INTb

GND4

ETH0_PTPCLKIN0

ETH0_PTPAUXIN0

ETH0_PTPPPS0

ETH0_PTPPPS1

ETH0_PTPPPS2

ETH0_PTPPPS3

GND5

SYS_CLKOUT

AUDIO_CLK

CLK1

CLK2

GND8

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

PPI_D00

PPI_D01

PPI_D02

PPI_D03

PPI_D04

PPI_D05

PPI_D06

PPI_D07

PPI_D08

PPI_D09

PPI_D10

PPI_D11

PPI_D12

PPI_D13

PPI_D14

PPI_D15

PPI_D16

GND11

VDD_EXT

VDD_VREF

VDD_A

VDD_INT

PWR_SEQ_GOOD

VDD1

VDD2

JTG0_TDO/SWO

JTG0_TDI

JTGO_TRST

TARGET_RESET

GND9

PPI_D17

PPI_D18

PPI_D19

PPI_D20

PPI_D21

PPI_D22

PPI_D23

GND10

ETH1_REFCLK

UART3_TX

UART3_RX

UART3_RTS

UART3_CTS

GPIO6

GND12

VDD_DMC

SYS_HWRST

SoM_Reset

VSS1

VSS2

J3

90

88

76

74

72

70

68

66

64

62

60

85

83

81

79

77

75

73

71

69

67

65

63

61

59

57

55

53

51

49

47

45

43

34

32

30

28

26

24

100

98

96

94

92

46

58

56

54

52

99

97

95

93

91

89

87

50

48

39

44

42

40

38

36

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

41

22

37

35

33

31

29

27

25

23

21

19

17

15

13

11

9

7

5

3

1

IDC

1_35V

SYS_HWRST

CON_RESET_IN

R95 0
0402
R96 0
0402
R97 0
0402
R98 0
0402
R99 0
0402

VDD_EXT

VDD_VREF_EXT

1_8V

VDD_INT

VDD_EXT

84

82

80

78

PH_04/ETH0_MDIO/TRACE0_D09/SMC0_AMS2

PH_03/ETH0_MDC/TRACE0_D08/SMC0_AMS1

PH_12/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_ADDR10

PH_11/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_ADDR9

PH_06/ETH0_RXD1/TRACE0_D11/SMC0_ABE0

PH_05/ETH0_RXD0/TRACE0_D10/SMC0_AMS3

PH_07/ETH0_RXCLK_REFLCK/TRACE0_D12/SMC0_ABE1

PH_08/ETH0_RXCTL_RXDV/TRACE0_D13/SMC0_AOE

PI_00/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A14

PH_15/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_ADDR13

PH_10/ETH0_TXD1/TRACE0_D15/SMC0_ADDR8

PH_09/ETH0_TXD0/TRACE0_D14/SMC0_ARDY

PH_14/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_ADD12

PH_13/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_ADDR11

PE_04/TWI2_SCL/HADC0_MUX1/PPI0_CLK

PE_01/TWI5_SDA/SPI3_SEL4/PPI0_FS1/TM0_ACLK15

PE_02/TWI0_SCL/SPI1_SEL4/HADC0_MUX0/PPI0_FS2

PE_03/TWI0_SDA/SPI2_SEL3/HADC0_MUX2/PPI0_FS3/TM0_ACLK4

PE_05/TWI2_SDA/PPI0_D00

PE_06/TM0_TMR8/SH0_FLG2/PPI0_D01

PE_07/TM0_TMR9/SH0_FLG3/SPI1_RDY/PPI0_D02

PE_08/TM0_TMR0/PPI0_D03

PE_09/TM0_TMR1/PPI0_D04/ETH0_PTPAUXIN3

PE_10/TM0_TMR2/SPI0_SEL4/PPI0_D05

PD_01/OSPI0_SEL/PPI0_D06

PD_04/UART1_RX/OSPI0_DQS/PPI0_D07/TM0_ACI1

PD_05/UART1_TX/PPI0_D08/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PD_10/UART2_RX/PPI0_D09/TM0_ACI2

PD_11/UART2_TX/PPI0_D10

PD_12/TM0_TMR6/UART2_RTS/PPI0_D11

PD_13/TM0_TMR7/UART2_CTS/PPI0_D12

PD_14/TWI4_SCL/LP1_ACK/SH1_FLG9/PPI0_D13

PD_15/TWI4_SDA/TM0_TMR15/PPI0_D14

PE_00/TWI5_SCL/SPI3_SEL3/PPI0_D15

PC_08/OSPI0_CLK/PPI0_D16

PF_01/ETH1_MDIO/SH0_FLG7

PF_02/ETH1_MDC/SH0_FLG6

PF_00/ETH1_RXD1/SPI3_RDY/SPI0_SEL7

PE_15/ETH1_RXD0/SPI0_SEL6

PE_12/ETH1_TXEN/SH0_FLG8

PE_13/ETH1_TXD0/SH1_FLG13

PE_14/ETH1_TXD1/SPI2_SEL7

PF_03/ETH1_CRS/SH0_FLG10/USB0_STP

PI_01/SH1_FLG0/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/TWI2_SCL/SMC0_ADDR15

PI_02/SH1_FLG1/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/TWI3_SDA/SMC0_ADDR16

PI_04/TWI1_SDA/SH0_FLG5/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SMC0_ADDR18

PI_03/TWI1_SCL/SH0_FLG4/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SMC0_ADDR17

PI_05/ETH0_PTPPPS2/OSPI0_SEL2/SHO_FLG15/SMC0_ADDR19/TM0_ACLK2

PI_06/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SMC0_ADDR20/TM0_ACLK14

PC_09/OSPI0_D3/PPI0_D17

PC_10/OSPI0_D2/PPI0_D18

PC_11/OSPI0_MOSI/PPI0_D19

PC_12/OSPI0_MISO/PPI0_D20

PC_13/OSPI0_D7/PPI0_D21

PC_14/OSPI0_D6/PPI0_D22

PC_15/OSPI0_D5/PPI0_D23

PE_11/ETH1_REFCLK/SH1_FLG7

PG_03/UART3_TX

PG_04/UART3_RX/TM0_ACI13
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PG_09/UART3_RTS/SPI1_SEL6/SH0_LG14/TM0_ACLK1

PG_10/UART3_CTS/SH1_FLG14/TM0_ACLK3

PG_12/TM0_TMR3/SPI2_SEL4/SH1_FLG11/OSPI0_SEL3

PG_13/SH0_FLG0/SH1_FLG6/OSPI0_SEL4

PG_14/TM0_TMR10/SPI0_SEL2/SMC0_ADDR25/TM0_ACI10

PH_02/SH0_FLG1/SPI2_SEL/TM0_TMR14/SMC0_ADDR21

SYS_FAULT
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